

No. 18-609

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH DAVID ROBERTSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae for
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 2
I. The Army Corps of Engineers’ Interpretation of the
Clean Water Act’s Jurisdictional Reach Far Exceeds
Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce Among the
States, As Originally Conceived. 2
II. Even Under the Expansive View of the Commerce Power
That This Court Has Previously Approved, The Corps’
Interpretation Is Excessive. 7
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	4, 6
<i>Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	4
<i>Bowman v. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	4
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	4
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	5, 8
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546, 550 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	2, 3
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S., 528 (1985).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	passim
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	4
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	4
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	4
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8

<i>Mobile Co. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1, 9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1, 8, 9
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	4
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1, 3, 10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No 92-500 § 101(a), 86 Stat. 816 (1972) (Clean Water Act).....	passim
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	passim

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 48, (J. Madison)	11
---	----

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
